

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Six month period ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)

البنك الأهلي المتحد



ahli united bank K.S.C

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000
Net Financing income	18,954	17,318	36,788	33,956
Fees and other income	5,342	3,820	9,456	7,367
<b>TOTAL OPERATING INCOME</b>	<b>24,296</b>	<b>21,138</b>	<b>46,244</b>	<b>41,323</b>
Provision and impairment losses	3,523	3,078	6,477	5,790
<b>OPERATING INCOME AFTER PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES</b>	<b>20,773</b>	<b>18,060</b>	<b>39,767</b>	<b>35,533</b>
<b>TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES</b>	<b>7,598</b>	<b>7,135</b>	<b>14,982</b>	<b>14,235</b>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>	<b>13,175</b>	<b>10,925</b>	<b>24,785</b>	<b>21,298</b>
Taxation and Zakat	590	489	1,117	945
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>12,585</b>	<b>10,436</b>	<b>23,668</b>	<b>20,353</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Bank's equity shareholders	12,262	10,629	23,162	20,522
Non-controlling interest	323	(193)	506	(169)
	<b>12,585</b>	<b>10,436</b>	<b>23,668</b>	<b>20,353</b>
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share attributable to the Bank's equity shareholder (fils)	10.5	9.1	19.8	17.5

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>12,585</b>	<b>10,436</b>	<b>23,668</b>	<b>20,353</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair values of investments available for sale	(874)	(2,105)	(800)	(1,735)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(27)	58	72	38
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>11,684</b>	<b>8,389</b>	<b>22,940</b>	<b>18,656</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
Bank's equity shareholders	11,230	8,745	22,206	18,838
Non-controlling interest	454	(356)	734	(182)
	<b>11,684</b>	<b>8,389</b>	<b>22,940</b>	<b>18,656</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	KD '000	KD '000
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	(45,904)	111,275
Net cash used in investing activities	(12,591)	(10,216)
Net cash used in financing activities	(19,176)	(15,219)
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS</b>	<b>(77,671)</b>	<b>85,840</b>
Cash and balances with banks at 1 January	267,162	423,257
<b>CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS AT 30 JUNE</b>	<b>189,491</b>	<b>509,097</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Audited	
	30 June 2013	31 December 2012
	KD '000	KD '000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and balances with banks	189,491	267,162
Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait	493,989	332,619
Deposits with other banks and financial institutions	122,230	145,541
Financing receivables	2,008,866	1,728,082
Investment available for sale	61,001	49,215
Investment in associate	9,889	9,237
Investment property	32,981	32,176
Premises and equipment	38,043	38,914
Other assets and intangibles	31,057	29,976
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>2,987,547</b>	<b>2,632,922</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	788,498	500,616
Customers' deposits	1,841,180	1,796,295
Other Liabilities	58,731	40,630
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,688,409</b>	<b>2,337,541</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	130,155	118,323
Reserves	199,641	208,443
	<b>329,796</b>	<b>326,766</b>
Treasury Shares	(43,957)	(43,957)
Attributable to the Bank's equity shareholders	285,839	282,809
Non - controlling interest	13,299	12,572
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>299,138</b>	<b>295,381</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>2,987,547</b>	<b>2,632,922</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	KD '000	KD '000
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>282,809</b>	<b>262,190</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period	22,206	18,838
Dividend paid	(19,176)	(15,219)
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>285,839</b>	<b>265,809</b>
<b>NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST</b>	<b>13,299</b>	<b>12,664</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AT 30 JUNE</b>	<b>299,138</b>	<b>278,473</b>

Hamad Al-Marzouq  
Chairman & Managing Director

Sh. Abdullah Jaber Al-Ahmed Al-Sabah  
Vice Chairman



## بيان المركز المالي المجمع

(مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٢
	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.
<b>الموجودات</b>		
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	١٨٩,٤٩١	٢٦٧,١٦٢
ودائع لدى بنك الكويت المركزي	٤٩٣,٩٨٩	٣٣٢,٦١٩
ودائع لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى	١٢٢,٢٣٠	١٤٥,٥٤١
مدينو تمويل	٢,٠٠٨,٨٦٦	١,٧٢٨,٠٨٢
استثمارات متاحة للبيع	٦١,٠٠١	٤٩,٢١٥
استثمار في شركة زميلة	٩,٨٨٩	٩,٢٣٧
استثمار عقاري	٣٢,٩٨١	٣٢,١٧٦
ممتلكات ومعدات	٣٨,٠٤٣	٣٨,٩١٤
موجودات أخرى وغير ملموسة	٣١,٠٥٧	٢٩,٩٧٦
<b>مجموع الموجودات</b>	<b>٢,٩٨٧,٥٤٧</b>	<b>٢,٦٣٢,٩٢٢</b>
ودائع من بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى	٧٨٨,٤٩٨	٥٠٠,٦١٦
ودائع العملاء	١,٨٤١,١٨٠	١,٧٩٦,٢٩٥
مطلوبات أخرى	٥٨,٧٣١	٤٠,٦٣٠
<b>مجموع المطلوبات</b>	<b>٢,٦٨٨,٤٠٩</b>	<b>٢,٣٣٧,٥٤١</b>
<b>حقوق الملكية</b>		
رأس المال	١٣٠,١٥٥	١١٨,٣٢٣
احتياطيات	١٩٩,٦٤١	٢٠٨,٤٤٣
أسهم خزينة	(٤٣,٩٥٧)	(٤٣,٩٥٧)
حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي البنك	٢٨٥,٨٣٩	٢٨٢,٨٠٩
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١٣,٢٩٩	١٢,٥٧٢
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية</b>	<b>٢٩٩,١٣٨</b>	<b>٢٩٥,٣٨١</b>
<b>مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>	<b>٢,٩٨٧,٥٤٧</b>	<b>٢,٦٣٢,٩٢٢</b>

## بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٢
	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.
الرصيد كما في ١ يناير الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٢٨٢,٨٠٩	٢٦٢,١٩٠
إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة	٢٢,٢٠٦	١٨,٨٣٨
توزيعات أرباح	(١٩,١٧٦)	(١٥,٢١٩)
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ يونيو الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٢٨٥,٨٣٩	٢٦٥,٨٠٩
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١٣,٢٩٩	١٢,٦٦٤
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية كما في ٣٠ يونيو</b>	<b>٢٩٩,١٣٨</b>	<b>٢٧٨,٤٧٣</b>

## بيان الأرباح والخسائر المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣	الثلثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٢	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣
	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.
صافي إيرادات تمويل	١٨,٩٥٤	١٧,٣١٨	٣٣,٩٥٦
أتعاب وعمولات وإيرادات أخرى	٥,٣٤٢	٣,٨٢٠	٧,٣٦٧
<b>إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل</b>	<b>٢٤,٢٩٦</b>	<b>٢١,١٣٨</b>	<b>٤١,٣٢٣</b>
المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة	٣,٥٢٣	٣,٠٧٨	٥,٧٩٠
<b>إيرادات التشغيل بعد المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة</b>	<b>٢٠,٧٧٣</b>	<b>١٨,٠٦٠</b>	<b>٣٥,٥٣٣</b>
<b>إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل</b>	<b>٧,٥٩٨</b>	<b>٧,١٣٥</b>	<b>١٤,٢٣٥</b>
<b>ربح التشغيل قبل الضرائب</b>	<b>١٣,١٧٥</b>	<b>١٠,٩٢٥</b>	<b>٢١,٢٩٨</b>
الضرائب والزكاة	٥٩٠	٤٨٩	٩٤٥
<b>ربح الفترة الخاص بـ:</b>	<b>١٢,٥٨٥</b>	<b>١٠,٤٣٦</b>	<b>٢٠,٣٥٤</b>
مساهمي البنك	١٢,٢٦٢	١٠,٦٢٩	٢٠,٥٢٢
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	٣٢٣	(١٩٣)	(١٦٩)
<b>ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس)</b>	<b>١٠,٥</b>	<b>٩,١</b>	<b>١٧,٥</b>

## بيان الأرباح والخسائر والدخل الشامل المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣	الثلثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٢	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣
	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.
ربح الفترة	١٢,٥٨٥	١٠,٤٣٦	٢٠,٣٥٢
الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى:			
صافي الحركة في التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع	(٨٧٤)	(٢,١٠٥)	(١,٧٣٥)
فروق عملة من تحويل عمليات أجنبية	٢٧	٥٨	٣٨
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة</b>	<b>١١,٦٨٤</b>	<b>٨,٣٨٩</b>	<b>١٨,٦٥٦</b>
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة الخاصة بـ:</b>	<b>١١,٢٣٠</b>	<b>٨,٧٤٥</b>	<b>١٨,٨٣٨</b>
مساهمي البنك	٤٥٤	(٣٥٦)	(١٨٢)
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١١,٦٨٤	٨,٣٨٩	١٨,٦٥٦

## بيان التدفقات النقدية المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٣	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٢
	الف.د.ك.	الف.د.ك.
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التشغيل	(٤٥,٩٠٤)	١١١,٢٥٧
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة الاستثمار	(١٢,٥٩١)	(١٠,٢١٦)
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل	(١٩,١٧٦)	(١٥,٢١٩)
صافي النقد المستخدم في النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك	(٧٧,٦٧١)	٨٥,٨٤٠
النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ١ يناير	٢٦٧,١٦٢	٤٢٣,٢٥٧
<b>النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ٣٠ يونيو</b>	<b>١٨٩,٤٩١</b>	<b>٥٠٩,٠٩٧</b>